PUBLIC LAW BCOARD 6155

Cazse No. 44

Award No. 44

Carrier’s File No. 1048954
Oruailiacion”s File Nu. 37023
NME Cocde 106

Clzimant Engineer C. Sctomayoer

AND

UNION FACITIC RAILRCOLAD CCOM2INY

Zppezl ¢ the Upgrades Level 4 Discipline assessed to
Enginesr Ms. C. Sctomaycy and reguest the expungement of
discipline assessed and pay for any and all time lost wich
11 seriority and vacaticn rights restored unimpaired.
Acotion taken as & result of formal hearing held February 22,

[P

Uoon the eatire record and all the evidence this Board Zinds

the parties herein are Carrisr and Employees within the meculiy
of the Railway Labor RAct, as amended, and that this RBoard has

cC
jurisdiction of the parties and over the dispute invelved heresin.

The Claimanit was first nized in 139577. In 198 she was

c,
promoted to Conductor and became an Engineer in 1852,

February 21, 1$3%7, the Claimant
1 Investigation to be held at
I € nt, Los Angeles, Czliforniz. The
purpose of the hearing was To determine if the Claimant was
3

1=
responsible Zor vielating Ca on Februsry 20, 1587,
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P73 #7535 — 44




o

LLagil Y

L

when, while serving as an Engineer on LAYR-20,
Track Bullestin,

failed to comply with

instructions

of the Foreman
was advised that if found guilty she would ke in

in charge,

at

-

she allegedly

Form D #5213 and the

approximately 4:15 p.m.

Eule 15.2 rLeads as

he Claimant
viplation of Carrier Rules e.31 and 15.z2.
fellows:
Rule 15.2 Protecticn by Track Bullet
pisplay vellow-red flags as Specl
(Display of ¥Yellow-Rad Flagl.
When Trains are within ©
srack bulletin Form 3, they must:
* Move at restricted spesd.
* Gtop short of a red flag.
However, trains 4o Not e
requirsments if instra Ted oth
the entire train has pessec a
limits.
Sefore en—ering track bulletin LI

delay and report the
usad.
A. <Verbal Permissicn

When granting

crain

{Of gang Neo.

T 4
LA

s locat

ified

he limits during

d to comply wilh
erwise as state
green flag or clearsd the

in
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Torm B

‘n Rule 5.4.3

the i

the above

=l =Y

d below,

or iz

a crew member must
attempt to contact the D"ﬂﬁloyee in charge by radio to ave

id

ion and the track being

“Foreman (Mzme

No. Line No.

Subdivision.

1. To ﬂe*m_t a2 tra.n
add the Following:
“i{Train)! may PasSs
ctopping 7
The train may
without stopping.
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betwgen MP

loceted at MP

the folleowin

Using track bu

2i.d MP
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WOras:
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£lag without stopping,

without
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2. To permit a trz2in to proceed at cother thran restricted
speed, add the following:

v (Trazin) may procesed through the limits at MPE
(or 2 maxinum authorized speed).

:TIOLuQ the limits at the speed
tharwise :es:rlctea.
3. to move at reStrlcted speed, but
dd the following:
“ (Train) mu zrocsed at restricted speed but not
exceeding MPH.” (Specify distance if necessary.)

2= the zbove instructicns, and the
s=uctions must acknowledgte them
owsd.

in the R*np ~olumn, a red f£lag must
inning of the limits. The train must
authorizad by employes 1n charge.

On the cay of the incident, the Claimant’s Train was
operating over the Santz ¢ Zzilroad when they approached an area
of trzck covered by 2 Form B 2ulletin 5213, The CODHuCtO? £ the
TAYR-20, was in communication with the Zoreman in charge of the
Form B Bulletin. According te the tape provided at hearing, the

followiflg exchangs wook D.ace

[k
it

FOREMAN: UP 9433 Ezst - Do yot copy? Over

WELLE: UE 9433 East. Cver

FOREMEN: ~oreman Dulmage of Gang #1, your +*ac& bulletin
Form 3 #3213, line numbex 1, mile post 16.8 te
50.4 a’l tracks on Caijon SubleWS‘Oﬁ. {ITnzudikle)
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d flag located at mile post 30.4

P 9433 to pass the rs
nd 10 mph Ffrom mile post 50.0 to 45.6.

without stopping. An
Cver.
TOREMAN - Did vou copv that UPS4-

11 {ineaudible) <rack. No defects.
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WnLLZ. Twzclk Bullatin Form 2 #5213, Line Nimher 1 between
mils post 42.f and mile post 50.4 on Sub- Cejon
Subdiviszion. Gives UP 94323 permission to pass red
fiag locatsd at £5.6 witheut stopping.

{Inzudinle! Zfor men and eguipmsnt. Ovexr.

TORTMAN: Yeah, the rad flag is at mile post 50.4 but vyeah
that’'s okay on the repeat and I'n (inaudikle) high
as soon as vour clear. Qver.

.4 and yvou will high
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s corrscI. You guys have a safe Trip.
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The crew continucd through the restricted area initially at

10 MPY. Howevar, within the restricted zreaz the spesd of their
train did get up o about 21 MPH As the ifrain was going by the
roreman, he radiesd them and azkad whet hoppconed to the 10 M2PH.

The Claimant mmediatsly rzducsd the spead of her train, Lut, The

Manager o Yard Operactions was czlled and advised the crew had

committed a Form B viclaticvii. The Ciew was imterviewcd and

subseguently wers cited.

lcertified meil dateg March 3, 1937, the Claliaili w&s

notified that the Carrier deizrmired she had violated the cited
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rules aznd sha was b 24 a2 Level 4 Disciplins, which, when

~nder the Upgrade Policy

coupled with her di
a thirty (20) cav

resulted in a Level s
suspensicn without pay, &s wall as, the reqmiremeh
necessary annial ope & ival

she could return to work. &s a r a
Ciaimant no longer met the cualifications reguirements Tor the
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position of Locomotive Engineer as specified by the Fedexal
Railroad Acdministration in 49 CFR 24C.

The Crganization appealed the Carrier’s acticns through the
zopropriazte channels and the casz is now befors this Boeard for

review.

The Carrier o
=

whan she op xcess of the
1C MPH spesd restricticns crderad by the Foreman in charge of the
track. [urthermore, ths Carrisr points out that che Claimant’s

train traveled in excess oI 31 MPH ovesr the track involiwved. They
T he infracticn warrants a Level 4 Discipline under
lcy, which when combined with her Disciplinary

in a Level £, thirty (30) day suspension without

QREANZZATION'S POSTITION

The Organizaticn raisss Tne procedural argument that t
Offer of Waiver should net have Desn sent with the charge lette
They contend the inclusion c¢f Zoth should ke considered a fatal
he Upgrade Policy.

it

o
flaw since it is in vicolaticn of

As to the merits, the Organization maintains that the ruls
reguires the Foresman shouid be held accountable in this matter.
They poinz te the tape ¢f the conversation between the Conductor
and the Foraman wherein the Conductor repeated the Forsman’s

i
instructions witheout reiterating the 10 MPH speed limit. They
say 1f the Conductor restense was incorrect, the Fereman should
uhde:s:anding. They ccntend that is the

have corrected the mi
< tructions. They claim there was a

main rsascn to rapesz ns
ot d fic thzat day and when the Conductor did not

ens
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e 10 MPH instructicn, the Foreman should have realized
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the possibility +hat the Conductor

had not heard it, which was

~he czse. 1In any case, they Say the Feoreman was tThe one who

erred when he okayed the repeat

location.

Fur-hermore, the Organizatl

has the specific meaning of g¢coin

They say Wwhen
heard the .0 MPE restricticn,

DECIS

This RBecard agress
the intent ¢i tne rule
instructions issued by
instruction
issued. The crew c<an ha
the complete in !
Foreman 1&S
doubt 25 to w
Regardless, the F
correcting th

nd only corx

the Forsman used the term an
v had every reason to belleve

rcly kte he

T, Wnila

rected the red fliag

n insists the term “high ball”

2head at fall authorized spe=d.
the crew had not

2t their authorized speed which

ciscipline issued to ta

the instructicns hepvd and
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rganization’s concsen 1tion €

¥

Liie cLew member to repeat th

zn are designed to ensure ths
i=ted in their entirety and heard as

1d acceountable for nul hwaring

theres is no question the

limitaticn, thers is considerabls

hezrd the spesd Llimit.

L

east equally responsible Zor not
B

not repeat the speed

rm

~
S
limitation, otherwise, what is the purpose oI the repetiticn.

When the Foreman’s failu

is ccupled with the Forsman's af
Conductor tc “highball” their tr

disecipline issued the Clzime

to correct the Conducter

Ts reapeau
rmative response from the
the Board bhelieves the




The claim

Subnitte

AWARD

is sustained.

+tnis 10% day of Rucgusi, 2000.




